# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8173784

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	DECREE OF DISTRIBUTION

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LORI HEMPFLING & MICHAEL NITZ, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, ESTATE OF LAVERNE NITZ	08/27/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LORI HEMPFLING & MICHAEL NITZ, CO-TRUSTEES, LAVERNE E. NITZ & DOROTHY A. NITZ REVOCABLE FAMILY TRUST	
Street Address:	C/O LORI HEMPFLING	
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 265	
City:	BRANFORD	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32008	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11351017

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (727)785-8016

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (727) 785-8014

Email: jmfryatty@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: J MARSHALL FRY, ATTY. AT LAW

Address Line 1: 2708 ALT. 19, SUITE 604-11
Address Line 4: PALM HARBOR, FLORIDA 34683

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LORI HEMPFLING
SIGNATURE:	/Lori Hempfling/
ATE SIGNED: 09/18/2023	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=patent assignment executed#page1.tif source=patent assignment executed#page2.tif

PATENT 508126604 REEL: 064941 FRAME: 0858

#### **DISTRIBUTIVE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is entered into by and between LORI HEMPFLING and MICHAEL NITZ, as the Personal Representatives of the Estate of LaVerne Nitz, Circuit Court in and for Pinellas County, Florida, Case No. 22-006934-ES ("Assignors"), and LORI HEMPFLING and MICHAEL NITZ, as Co-Trustees of the LaVerne E. Nitz and Dorothy A. Nitz Revocable Family Trust Dated February 27, 2002 ("Assignees"), as of this 27th day of August, 2023.

WHEREAS, LaVerne Nitz was the owner and holder of Patent No. U.S. Patent No. 11,351,017 B1, registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("the Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignors are the duly appointed the Personal Representatives of the Estate of LaVerne Nitz ("the Estate"), as specifically indicated above;

WHEREAS, the Will of LaVerne Nitz that was admitted to probate in the foregoing action directed that his estate be distributed to the Assignees, as the beneficiaries of the Estate; and,

WHEREAS, with the closing of the Estate, it is appropriate to distribute the Patent by assignment to the Assignees.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignees agree as follows:

- Assignors hereby grant and assign to Assignees, absolutely, all right, title, ownership, and interest 1. in and to the Patent.
- This Distributive Assignment of Patent shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignees have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

> Michael L. Nitz, Personal Representative Estate of LaVerne Nitz

Lori Hempfling, Personal Representative

Estate of LaVerne Nitz

Michael L. Nitz, Frastee, Laverne E. Nitz and Dorothy A. Nitz Revocable Family

Trust Dated February 27, 2002

Lori Hempfling, Trustee, LaVerne E. Nitz and Dorothy A. Nitz Revocable Family Trust Dated February 27, 2002

> **PATENT** REEL: 064941 FRAME: 0859

#### DISTRIBUTIVE ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is entered into by and between LORI HEMPFLING and MICHAEL NITZ, as the Personal Representatives of the Estate of LaVerne Nitz, Circuit Court in and for Pinelias County, Florida, Case No. 22-006934-ES ("Assignors"), and LORI HEMPFLING and MICHAEL NITZ, as Co-Trustees of the LaVerne E. Nitz and Dorothy A. Nitz Revocable Family Trust Dated February 27, 2002 ("Assignees"), as of this 27th day of August, 2023.

WHEREAS, LaVerne Nitz was the owner and holder of Patent No. U.S. Patent No. 11,351,017 B1, registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("the Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignors are the duly appointed the Personal Representatives of the Estate of LaVerne Nitz ("the Estate"), as specifically indicated above;

WHEREAS, the Will of LaVerne Nitz that was admitted to probate in the foregoing action directed that his estate be distributed to the Assignees, as the beneficiaries of the Estate; and,

WHEREAS, with the closing of the Estate, it is appropriate to distribute the Patent by assignment to the Assignees.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignees agree as follows:

- Assignors hereby grant and assign to Assignees, absolutely, all right, title, ownership, and interest in and to the Patent.
- 2. This Distributive Assignment of Patent shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, their successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignees have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

Michael L. Nitz, Personal Representative Estate of LaVerne Nitz

Lor/Hempfling, Personal Representative

Estate of LaVerne Nitz

Michael L. Nitz, Trustee, LaVerne E. Nitz and Dorothy A. Nitz Revocable Family Trust Dated February 27, 2002

Lori Hempfling, Trustee, Lavene E. Nitz and Dorothy A. Nitz Revocable Family

Trust Dated February 27, 2002

PATENT REEL: 064941 FRAME: 0860

RECORDED: 09/18/2023